ORDINANCE NO. 10372 AUG 25 1970

(New Series)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 10334
(NEW SERIES) ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE
ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 1970-71 AND APPROPRIATING THE NECES-
SARY MONEY TO OPERATE THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR."

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of The City of San
Diego, as follows:

Section 1. Sections 1 through 7 of Ordinance No. 10334
(New Series) entitied "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL
BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1970-71 AND APPROPRIATING THE
NECESSARY MONEY TO OPERATE THE CITY OF‘SAN DIEGO FOR SAID
FISCAL YEAR" are hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1, The Budget for the expense of

conducting the affairs of The City of San Diego for

the fiscal year commencing July 1, 1970, heretofore

prepared and submitted to this Council by the City

Manager and on file in the office of the City Clerk

under Document No. 731769, as amended by Document

No. 732462, and as further amended by Document

No. 232986 |, is hereby adopted as the

Annual Budget for said fiscal year.
Section 2. There is hereby appropriated for

expenditure out of the several funds of said City

for municipal purposes the following amounts:




"A. GENERAL FUND

Non-Personal

Expense and #
Personal Equipment
Department Services Qutlay Total
Mayor $ 99,118 13,030 112,148
Council 154,310 37,551 191,861
City Clerk 123,969 36,158 160,127
Elections -- 14,200 14,200
City Manager 142,325 12,471 154,796
Budget Department 214,317 29,199 243,516
Public and Employee Affairs
Department 34,809 4,071 38,880
Citizens Assistance Department 85,393 4,236 89,629
Public Relations Department 73,687 21,229 94,916
Facilities Department 40,067 1,925 41,992
Legislative Representation 44 ,909 86,729 131,638
Community Development 235,481 19,333 254,814
Employee Services Department 158,134 35,705 193,839
Auditor and Comptroller 591,443 23,951 615,394
Treasurer 305,734 81,018 386,752
Purchasing 185,564 50,361 235,925
City Attorney 859,110 63,080 922,190
Property , 293,372 55,605 348,977
Engineering 1,833,479 203,294 2,036,773
Planning 942,780 70,891 1,013,671
Civil Service 322,580 104,806 427,386
Data Processing 640,376 447,702 1,088,078
Police 12,754,619 1,073,248 13,827,867
Fire 8,613,953 710,080 9,324,033
Inspection 1,194,090 86,662 1,280,752
Animal Regulation 158,242 37,519 195,761
Library 2,042,401 593,375 2,635,776
Recreation 3,239,293 694,131 3,933,424
City-County Camp Commission .- 96,849 96,849
Cultural Institutions .- 438,800 438,800
Public Works 7,060,177 5,552,800 12,612,977
Airports 129,877 124,207 254,084
Parks and Public Buildings 5,202,979 2,667,121 7,870,100
Community Projects .- 69,475 69,475
Professional Services .- 60,000 60,000
Sundry Miscellaneous Expenditures 13,582 684,507 698,089
Health -- 58,890 58,890
Civil Defense .- 52,469 52,469
Group Insurance -- 615,376 615,376
Compensation Insurance -- 303,048 303,048
Unallocated Reserve - 1,200,000 1,200,000
Model Cities -- 25,000 25,000
Rehabilitation Division - 71,639 71,639
City Print Shop L - 5,795 5,795
Central Stores -- 50 50
Equipment Division -- 279,086 279,086
TOTAL $47,790,170 $16,916,672 $64,706,842

* The Unallocated Reserve shall be expended only by resolution of the City
Council to meet contingencies which may arise later in the fiscal year.

-2- -

10372




B. EMPLOYEE PENSION TAX FUND .
» . Total

Requi rements

City Employees' Retirement System ‘ $ 6,846,039
Social Security 1,048,987
TOTAL $ 7,895,026

C. .GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST
AND REDEMPTION FUNDS

General City Purposes $ 1,729,586

Water Purposes 922,625
Sewer Purposes , 59,765
Sub-Total R . .
Harbor Purposes 716,250
TOTAL . § 3,428,226

D. TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

There is hereby appropriated from the proceeds
of the transient occupancy tax the following amount
in accordance with Section 35.0116 of Ordinance
No. 9767 (New Series):

Non-Personal Expense $1,776,733

E. TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX UNAPPROPRIATED
RESERVE FUND

There is hereby appropriated from the proceeds
of the Transient Occupancy Tax Unappropriated Reserve
Fund the following amount in accordance with
Section 35.0116 of Ordinance No. 9767 (New Series):

Non-Personal Expense $ 509,616
F. WATER UTILITY OPERATING FUND

Personal Services $ 3,699,309
Non-Personal Expense 7,777,763
Reserves--Unallocated 317,483
TOTAL $11,79%,555
G. WATER UTILITY REVENUE BOND FUND
Personal Services $ 828,028
Non-Personal Expense and Equipment Outlay - 15,034,749
Water Revenue Bond Debt Requirements 996,200
Reserves--Unallocated 2,526,178
TOTAL $19,385,155
H. SEWER REVENUE FUND
Personal Services $ 1,558,585
Non-Personal Expense and Equipment Outlay 4,702,320
Sewer Revenue Bond Debt Requirements 3,332,005
Reserves--Unallocated 1,045,417
TOTAL $10,638,327

MICROFILMED

-3- . 10372




I. ZOOLOGICAL EXHIBITS FUND

There is hereby appropriated the current year's
proceeds from the two-cent tax levy required by Section 77a
of the City Charter and, in addition thereto, the balance
of any prior year's proceeds from such tax levy, for the
purposes authorized by Section 77a of the Charter.

J. CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

The Capital Outlay Fund is hereby appropriated for the
purposes authorized by Section 77 of the City Charter and
may be expended only by resolution of the City Council.

K. SPECIAL GAS TAX STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND

The Special Gas Tax Street Improvement Fund is hereby
appropriated for the purposes specified by State law. : :
ota

Requirement

Street Maintenance ' $ 978,800

In addition to the appropriation made for street

maintenance indicated above, there is hereby appro- <
priated for street maintenance 60% of all 2107 Gas

Tax monies, and 100% of all interest earned on

2107 and 2106 Gas Tax monies received by the City.

The balance of this fund is hereby appropriated for

the purposes authorized by State law but may be

expended only by resolution of the Council.

L. TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND

The Traffic Safety Fund is hereby appropriated for
the purposes specified by State law.

M. CITY SPECIAL AVIATION FUNDS

City Special Aviation Funds are hereby appropriated
for the purposes specified by State law.

N. SUBDIVISION STREET TREE FUND

The Subdivision Street Tree Fund is hereby appro-
priated for the purposes authorized by Section 102.0302
of the San Diego Municipal Code.

0. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION FUND

There is hereby appropriated for the purpose of acquiring,
developing, operating or maintaining a Public Transportation
System, the current year's proceeds from the tax levy provided
for in Section 77b of the City Charter and any prior year's
balance remaining in this fund, together with any other monies
received for the purpose of acquiring, developing, operating
or maintaining a Public Transportation System.

MICROFILMED
PR2TIOT

N 10372

' .




P. STADIUM OPERATIONS FUND

- Total
Requi rements

Non-Personal Expense : $ 990,640
Q. STADIUM FUND

Outlay $ 1,521,250
R. CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND

The retirement operating expenses adopted in
Section 1 of this ordinance shall be appropriated
from the City Employees' Retirement Fund by the
Board of Administration as follows:

Personal Services $ 36,461
Non-Personal Expense (including Contingency

Reserve of $3,000) 73,784

TOTAL § 110,245

S. MODEL CITIES PROGRAM FUND

The Model Cities Program Fund is hereby appropriated
for the purposes specified by Federal law.

T. COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT AND
~ REVITACTZATION PROGRAM FUND

The Community Housing Improvement and Revitalization
Program Fund is hereby appropriated for the purposes
specified by Federal law.

U. PARK SERVICE DISTRICT FUNDS

The Park Service District Funds are hereby appropriated
for the purposes authorized by Section 102.0800 of the

San Diego Municipal Code.

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated for
expenditure out of the various revolving and working
capital funds the following:

A. STORES REVOLVING FUND

Unexpended monies remaining in the Stores Rgvolving Fund
on June 30, 1970, together with monies received in connection
with the operation of said fund during the 1970-71 fiscal year,

are hereby appropriated for use of said fund as authorized by
Section 35 of the City Charter.

MICROFILMED
APR27 W98

-5- 10372

O I o]



s Sl B

At s

B. CENTRAL GARAGE AND MACHINE
SHOP WORKTNG CAPTTAL FUND

Unexpended monies remaining in the Central Garage and
Machine Shop Working Capital Fund on June 30, 1970, together
with monies received in connection with the operation of said
fund during the 1970-71 fiscal year, are hereby appropriated
for the purposes for which said fund was created.

C. PRINT SHOP REVOLVING FUND

Unexpended monies remaining in the Print Shop Revolving
Fund on June 30, 1970, together with monies received in
connection with the operation of said fund during the 1970-71
fiscal year, are hereby appropriated for the purposes for
which said fund was created.

Section 4. Any monies deposited to the credit
of the Water Utility Operating Fund for installation
of new services, installation of water main extensions,
and for miscellaneous services to others in excess
of_the estimated revenue for said installations and
services are hereby appropriated and may by Auditor's
transfer be credited to the appropriation accounts
for the purpose of paying the costs of said
installations and services.

Section 5. Any monies deposited to the credit
of the Sewer Revenue Fund for installation of new
services, installation of sewer main extensions, and
for miscellaneous services to others in excess of the
estimated revenue for said installations and services
are hereby appropriated and may by Auditor's transfer
be credited to the appropriation accounts for the
purpose of paying the costs of said installations.

and services.

; )
WEAGHN

10372

~5 g



Section 6. Any monies deposited to the credit
of the General Fund from the sale of aviation fuels,
Tubricants and supplies in excess of the estimated
revenues from said sales are hereby appropriated and
may by Auditor's transfer be credited to the appro-
priation account for the purpose of purchase of said
fuels, lubricants and supplies. '

Section 7. The Auditor and Comptroller is
hereby authorized and directed to set aside out of
the General Fund the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000) for the purpose of paying any unpaid
obligations of prior fiscal years and such sum is
hereby appropriated for the payment of such
obligations.

Section 2. This ordinance is declared to take effect

on August 25, 1970, being the date of its final adoption.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, City Attorn

By

Robert S. Teaze
Assistant City Attorney

 MICROFILMED
")mnm o

S LTS e

pes
g SRS

.

. T KRR LS L B SO RVIL
) R A e N PO




e BPORE T T LG L g S AT R s T S e L L0 e e n

TR B AT T e e e ;:'4»\{‘,%‘3")*(@1‘:’4‘».1‘:' R A A AN
- ' .
. LR 1
Passed and adopted by the Council of The City of San Diego on AU6251970 ...... ,
by the following vote:
Councilmen Yeas " Nays Excused Absent

Helen Cobb

Sam T. Loftin
Henry L. Landt
Leon L. Williams

Floyd IL.. Morrow

1AM 5.09

Bob Martinet .
Allen Hitch
Mike Schaefer

Mayor Frank Curran

»

Lk Offc e

a

RRPORRKERR
Ooogogogagoaga
goopogooo
DDQE{DDDDD

197

FRANK CURRAN

AUTHENTICATED BY: ’ Mayor of The City of San Diego, California, ’

__JOHN LOCKWO0OD
City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By e ﬂf')?’:Mﬁzputy

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed untiltwelve calendar days had

(Scal)

clapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on

. AUGLYYO AUG 251970 oo .

e,

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the reading of said ordinance in full was dispensed with by a vote of not
less than a majority of the members elected to the Council,and that there was available for the consideration
of each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage a written or printed copy of
said ordinance.

JOHN LOCKWOOD ;
City Clerk of The City of SanDiego, California.

{Seal)
By e
A Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California
Ouinarce 4 0372 !
tdinance -
Form CC-1255.A (1.70) Number Adoptcd .....Auszs..’g]ro

apr 270} ICROFILMED




g o . A 1 L - S
SRR Y ST :

. 'v v:?“‘ ‘w‘;‘,b‘z V,}jr.'i"L‘J;i'l::l""“-' Ter gy WAL W e s ‘ PR ..‘»m.ua_v,',‘ AL R TR %., .. / ““‘\i';)‘(}(’( , - j“’
9.0 . o . . . T . o .
o . @ %
ATTORNEY (S)
* CITY OF SAN DIEGO
- 202 C Street
Community Concourse
San Diego, California 92101
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
No.
IN THE MATTER OF D
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO 10334 (N:uk 7 ==t s
SERIES) ENHTITLED "AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE = ",-?1 '_:m
ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1970-71 < o ;;‘1(")
AND APPROPRIATING THE NECH#HSSARY MONEY TO = - T
CPERATE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR SiID FISCA =) 2})2
YEARY a9 2 o
g — :ﬂm
AU
=
IPatricia M. Applestill hereby certify
that The Daily Transcript is o daily newspaper of general
circulation within the provisions of the Government Code of
the State of California, printed and published in the City of
) San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California; that
| am the principal clerk of the printer of said newspaper;
, that the
ORDINANCE NO. 10372 (NEW SERIES)
:’ to atrue and correct copy of which this certificote is’ onnexed
: was published in said newspaper on
September 3, 1970

| certify under penalty of perjury that the: foregomg is

true and correct, at San Diego, California,
on

w T
b T
I
15,
& -
g
&

£ ‘ eptember 3, 1970
i It (oo
Signature




R A AL L R G P N . S - ST ek e i o

g qeRBUSEE RPN R Do H R g SIS O S WRT AN

o

' N ' L
", . .
Y [ .
3

*ORDINANCE "AMENTI NG ORDlNAN(.B !\0.— 1034 ’(NEW SERIES) EN.:
TITLED “AN" ORDINANCE . ADOPTING' -THE -ANNUAL ~BUDGET..FOR"
. THE L YEAR '1970-71 AND 'APPROPRIATING THE: NECENSARY
ON'P‘:Y TO, OPERATE THB C!'I'Y OF' SAN DIBGO FOR 8SAl D FISCAL

BE l‘l‘ ORDMNED. by the Oouncll ol The Cl { of Snn Dlego, nu followﬁ.‘

Sectio throy P? New Series)-‘en.
mlod "AN ORDNAN ING 'I‘H ANVUAL UDGET NR THE FIS.;
CAL-YEAR 1 AND APPROPRIATING THE NBECESSARY:  MONEY TO

gk;l:l.’:RA'l"l'Z THECITY OF SAN DIEGO mn SAID FIBCAL YEAR" m hereb

!
n -1, The Budget ror ‘the: expenn of - conducun the n"aln
he cny of San, le’lb for the fiscal- fur commencing July 1,-1970," here-
‘to prepared bmitted to this Council by the City Manager and
- On- me in the office of the Cit nglerk under: Document No. 731789, . as
mended by Document No. and as further amended by Document .
0.3732988- l- he y adopted u the Annual B Budget for sald fiacal: Jur.,
- Sectio Y- ap ropruted for . expcndltun Ut

venl fund: of sald CﬂK for mun; ci?a ",m;pom the {ollom.,ut‘lms : -

" Non.Pevsomal’
- and

A
112,148

91,861 :

123 leo 127

. o 14 .2(”
‘ 142,325 R 15‘,7”\_
21‘ 317 " 29,1 " 2‘3'516‘:

.'l‘reuure .
“Purchasing
City Arvitorney

i :

Animal Re:ulauon reesrsaseamtessrersions
ra

reatlon

LCoun cam Commlulon evoresaiis "L
Cultural - !nnltu ONB - ceriermeriomesimmimmmsionses
Public Works :

ris .
rks and Publlc Bulldlnn raserssessosssse
Projects e B

Group Insurance N O
5 nsation Insurance B S
‘Unal ocnted Reserve ........... et imesnrine

t f.Rehnbﬂltatlon Dlvwon cevrmroessesionrertans

jocn nt 8| . S .

i Central Stores . . .

h »quulpmem. mvislon ................m..........p Cawel L F . 279,088 ' . _ ;

e TOTAL - ocosivrriinererzceenss .790 170 §16,016672 364,100 842
-®The Unnllocated Reserve shali be expended o ly by resolution of the ty

: Councll to meet contingencies whlch ma nrhe later in the lhul
| b BiFudris rnﬁox TAXFOND |

"6,848,039°

" 1,048,987

R o , .......,..‘........‘ inm-m

. C. GENERAL ATION lo'm mrum P
un,ﬂnmlrno N FUNDS

~cenem city Purvom -

i Water -Purp
¢ ewer ' Purp : i
: Sub-Total .
ER r Purp rermtrarasyeni y - ; ; .
CTOTAL oo o B 3828,
D. mnun occvuxcv FAK m ”“" 429,329

’l‘here h hmby appropriated-from the proceeds of the .
. translent . occupnn ux the followin t'in -ccouhnce
with_Bection’ 350110 o! Ordln-nce 0167'
N emnln;!‘ ..

There Is- heuby g'p Emud from !he pmeeed- ot tho
& -Transient Occupancy . mppro ted Reserve Fund th
S ,followlng -gnount - '_s«:tlon asouo of




L I S ST N o A S R LI [ e e Y e e LR sy e et

- . ’

‘ ENPLOTERS POND

e o e
0] rom .

plon«'wmnem Fund b?’mg Board of Admlnls rauon

lollow':

%
on—Ptnoml lncludln Co & :
e L

REV : :
'rhe communlty Housing Improvement: and Rcvluun-
gm: "Procrud by lq'l.:rnnd I: hereby nbproprmed for- tbo purposes
- V.. PARK SERVICE D-‘lllﬂ! Wllll o
K 'l‘he Plrk Bervice Dmrlct Funds are h ‘Krh .
for the purposes authoﬂud by- Bectlou 1ozoooo of: 8a
uo uunlclml Code. . ;
vaﬂosne:trevolvl.rhea d w rek‘;;by .n tat. {l}. fa‘f’u'?"r'n’i},"w'}‘m"
. nd wo ca 7 e - fo! ng::
o8 A STORER REVOLVIN s

3 ‘Uncxponded monle-'umalnl lu'm».ltoni:lbvolvl .l‘und“on".lu
tz‘lo,stont with_monles rocelued inconnection with: ?lfoopen
nd during the .1970-71: fiscal year, are hereby apprc

‘as lll rlud by Section 35 of ‘the City Charter.” . - -
- B, CENTRAL GARAGE AND lncglll
N -7 RROP . WORKING CAPITAL: ’U ;
= Unexpe ded monfes remaining’in tho Centrs
'orkln Caplm l-‘und on June- 30, 1970, - wit!
gx‘!nect n wi ?nnuon of safd mnd during the uno-'n ﬂml

eby appmpﬁncd rposes .for . vhlclr u id lund m euqud
‘GNOP REVOL VTN :
Unexpended monlu remaining in the Print Rcvol ¢
9. 1970, u?etlm- with monies received in.conn on with' lho opem 33
mid i;(und:: uring. the . 31970-T1- fiscal  yesr, are’ awmruud lorg‘%}n_

rposes for: whlch uld ;fund wat.
Sec monies d

tion 4. l%m the cr«m M ‘the W ter

Operating Fund !‘('rr instaliation .of new, services, instaliation .of" wates
main . najons, .and. for -miscellaneous. services : to  others- in. exeo.“'d;g
the estimated - revenue’ for said lmnllnﬂom and services are- hcuby L5
propriated and may by Auditor's transfer- credited ‘to the a 2
tion accounts for the purpose of, paylng the colu of said lnmllauon:,“:,
se

Sectfon 5, Any. monies deposited o the credit of the Sewer. m
Fund -for lnmllatlon of new. services, Installation of sewer:main"
sions, and for miscellaneous services to others in-excess of the: esti

tion 6. Any monies - ted to' the credlo(ﬂwmne 24
. from the sale of aviation fuels, lubricants and supplies -in-excess . of the !
; ‘estimated revenues from said sales are hereby.'s ated: and may. by
v Auditor's transfer. be credited 1o the appropriation accoun for the purs:
ok pose of ?urchase of sald fuels; lubricants and cupp ifes. ,;'
R 7. . The - Auditor - and- Comptmner 18 hereby' a
‘ dDuu D000 o e parnons o Paging. e 'lc.mmuo m} r
ars for the p any unpa ns;.of
' yo 'fllgll yeta;u and such rmm hergt:y,upmopﬂ tnd rorAth pay! it
-.of suc! ns, - - - :
n''2.. This ordinance i declared to mke effect pon Augun 25 197
belm! the date of its final adoption. :
‘Passed and adopted by the Oouncll ol ‘rhe Clty ol Snn m«o o
23, ‘1970 by the following. v
: &IEA A G Cobb bouln, Landt, wmlams. Morrow Schaeler. Cumn

ABSENT: Martinet, Hiteh, .0 - 7 70Ul
AUTHENTICATED BY: | - <75
B ft“»énxfn c:’fyots:u Diego, Calif
. ayvor o e n s

. JOHN ' LOCK Wi

. CTity Clerk .of The Cit ots.nme “ Catl
rn;y ELFA F. m\mm,.y Deputy. .S

B
1
e

i o l HEREBY CERTH-‘Y that the torezolnu ordlnance was not finally passed:
I atil twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of ijts.. Introduﬂlon_
5 ;gd the day of lu ﬂnal pamge, to wll. on Aunust 11 1910. and on. Augu

YAy

“

- (Sealy
Pu‘bluhed Sqnember 3, 197




